quarters of 2001. GDP then increased 2.7 percent in
the fourth quarter of 2001 and 5.0 percent in the first
quarter of 2002 (annual rates). The previous estimates
had shown that GDP decreased a total of 0.3 percent
(1.3 percent at an annual rate) and that the decrease
occurred in only a single quarter—the third quarter of
2001; it then increased 1.7 percent in the fourth quar-
ter of 2001 and 6.1 percent in the first quarter of 2002
(annual rates).

For 1999, the percent change in real GDP from the
preceding year was unrevised at 4.1 percent (chart 1).
For 2000 and 2001, the percent changes were revised
down: From 4.1 percent to 3.8 percent for 2000 and
from 1.2 percent to 0.3 percent for 2001. (In the annual
NIPA revisions since 1979, the revisions to the annual
estimates of real GDP—without regard to sign—have

Table 1. Real GDP and Its Major Components: Change From 1998:IV to 2002:I
[Billions of chained (1996) dollars, seasonally adjusted annual rates]

Previously published Revised Revision in change

1998:IV 2002:I

Change for
1998:IV–2002:I

2002:I

Change for
1998:IV–2002:I

Dollars

Percentage
points

Dollars
Percent
(annual

rate)
Dollars

Percent
(annual

rate)

Gross domestic product ..... 8,667.9 9,488.6 820.7 2.8 9,363.2 695.3 2.4 –125.4 –0.4
Personal consumption expenditures..... 5,784.7 6,593.5 808.8 4.1 6,513.8 729.1 3.7 –79.7 –0.4

Durable goods..... 767.3 996.8 229.5 8.4 975.9 208.6 7.7 –20.9 –0.7
Nondurable goods..... 1,715.3 1,931.1 215.8 3.7 1,921.4 206.1 3.6 –9.7 –0.1
Services ..... 3,307.6 3,692.6 385.0 3.4 3,642.2 334.6 3.0 –50.4 –0.4

Gross private domestic investment..... 1,612.1 1,599.5 –12.6 –0.2 1,554.0 –58.1 –1.1 –45.5 –0.9
Fixed investment ..... 1,531.7 1,618.8 87.1 1.7 1,576.4 44.7 0.9 –42.4 –0.8

Nonresidential ..... 1,175.4 1,225.3 49.9 1.3 1,188.4 13.0 0.3 –36.9 –1.0
Structures..... 265.1 234.2 –30.9 –3.7 243.2 –21.9 –2.6 9.0 1.1
Equipment and software..... 912.9 1,005.9 93.0 3.0 953.7 40.8 1.4 –52.2 –1.6

Residential..... 357.4 389.0 31.6 2.6 383.6 26.2 2.2 –5.4 –0.4
Change in private inventories..... 80.0 –27.7 –107.7 ..... –28.9 –108.9 ..... –1.2 ..... 

Net exports of goods and services ..... –239.2 –434.5 –195.3 ..... –446.6 –207.4 ..... –12.1 ..... 
Exports..... 1,025.6 1,029.3 3.7 0.1 1,030.6 5.0 0.1 1.3 0.0

Goods..... 742.8 736.4 –6.4 –0.3 738.1 –4.7 –0.2 1.7 0.1
Services ..... 283.3 291.9 8.6 0.9 292.2 8.9 1.0 0.3 0.1

Imports ..... 1,264.8 1,463.8 199.0 4.6 1,477.1 212.3 4.9 13.3 0.3
Goods..... 1,070.6 1,256.5 185.9 5.1 1,250.0 179.4 4.9 –6.5 –0.2
Services ..... 194.6 206.4 11.8 1.8 225.5 30.9 4.6 19.1 2.8

Government consumption expenditures and gross investment..... 1,504.8 1,690.9 186.1 3.7 1697.3 192.5 3.8 6.4 0.1
Federal ..... 531.7 590.7 59.0 3.3 597.8 66.1 3.7 7.1 0.4

National defense..... 345.8 389.2 43.4 3.7 388.5 42.7 3.6 –0.7 –0.1
Nondefense ..... 185.8 201.6 15.8 2.5 209.3 23.5 3.7 7.7 1.2

State and local ..... 972.8 1,099.8 127.0 3.8 1099.3 126.5 3.8 –0.5 0.0
Addenda:

Final sales of domestic product ..... 8,588.5 9,501.6 913.1 3.2 9,379.4 790.9 2.7 –122.2 –0.5
Gross domestic purchases..... 8,896.6 9,896.2 999.6 3.3 9,778.2 881.6 2.9 –118.0 –0.4
Gross national product..... 8,662.0 9,475.3 813.3 2.8 9,367.5 705.5 2.4 –107.8 –0.4
Gross domestic income ..... 8,700.3 9,644.2 943.9 3.2 9,470.4 770.1 2.6 –173.8 –0.6

 NOTE. Chained (1996) dollar series are calculated as the product of the chain-type quantity index and the 1996
current-dollar value of the corresponding series, divided by 100. Because the formula for the chain-type quan-

tity indexes uses the weights of more than one period, the corresponding chained-dollar estimates are usually
not additive.

August  2002 SURVEY OF CURRENT BUSINESS 9

CHART 1

Revisions to Annual Percent Changes
in Featured Measures
Percent changes

 1996   1997   1998   1999   2000   2001

REAL GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT

GROSS DOMESTIC PURCHASES PRICE INDEX